

No. 07-1529

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JESSIE JAY MONTEJO,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of Louisiana**

—◆—  
**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR THE STATES  
OF NEW MEXICO, ALABAMA, COLORADO,  
DELAWARE, FLORIDA, KANSAS, PENNSYLVANIA,  
UTAH, WASHINGTON, AND WYOMING AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—  
GARY K. KING  
Attorney General of New Mexico

M. VICTORIA WILSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
Assistant Attorney General  
111 Lomas Blvd. NW, Suite 300  
Albuquerque, NM 87102  
(505) 222-9052

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

[Additional Counsel On Inside Cover]

TROY KING  
Attorney General of Alabama

JOHN SUTHERS  
Attorney General of Colorado

RICHARD S. GEBELEIN  
Chief Deputy Attorney General  
STATE OF DELAWARE

BILL MCCOLLUM  
Attorney General of Florida

STEVE SIX  
Attorney General of Kansas

THOMAS W. CORBETT, JR.  
Attorney General  
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

MARK L. SHURTLEFF  
Utah Attorney General

ROBERT M. MCKENNA  
Attorney General of Washington

BRUCE A. SALZBURG  
Wyoming Attorney General

**SUPPLEMENTAL QUESTION PRESENTED**

Should *Michigan v. Jackson*, 475 U.S. 625 (1986), be overruled?

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUPPLEMENTAL QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
SPECIAL JUSTIFICATION EXISTS FOR OVERRULING <i>JACKSON</i> .....	4
A. <i>Michigan v. Jackson</i> was wrongly decided....	6
B. Developments in the law have under- mined the doctrinal underpinnings of <i>Jackson</i> and have dispelled the notion that the Sixth Amendment protects the attorney-client relationship.....	10
C. The rule established in <i>Michigan v.</i> <i>Jackson</i> has proven to be unworkable .....	15
D. Overruling <i>Michigan v. Jackson</i> would not undermine criminal defendants' Sixth Amendment right to counsel .....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES:

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	4
<i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , 430 U.S. 387 (1977).....	13
<i>Colorado v. Spring</i> , 479 U.S. 564 (1987) .....	19
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994).....	9
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000) .....	18
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	17
<i>Maine v. Moulton</i> , 474 U.S. 159 (1985).....	11, 17
<i>Massiah v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 201 (1964).....	1, 2, 10, 11, 12
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991).....	6, 9, 14
<i>Michigan v. Harvey</i> , 494 U.S. 344 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michigan v. Jackson</i> , 475 U.S. 625 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) ....	3, 16, 18, 20
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Patterson v. Illinois</i> , 487 U.S. 285 (1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	4, 5
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylv-</i> <i>ania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	4, 5
<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie County, Texas</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2578 (2008).....	14, 15
<i>Texas v. Cobb</i> , 532 U.S. 162 (2001) .....	2, 8, 9, 15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....*passim*
